140 West Street 27th Floor New York, NY 10007-2109 Tel (212) 321-8136 Fax (212) 962-1687 keefe.b.clemons@verizon.com

Keefe B. ClemonsGeneral Counsel – Northeast Region



May 17, 2013

Honorable Jeffrey C. Cohen Acting Secretary New York State Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12223

Re: Municipal Construction Surcharge – Case 13-C-0145

Dear Acting Secretary Cohen:

Verizon New York Inc. ("Verizon") submits the following tariff amendments to be effective on May 18, 2013:

PSC NY No. 1--COMMUNICATIONS
Index, 6th Revised Page 24
Contents, 2nd Revised Page 2
Statement No. 4, 1st Revised Page 1
Preface, 3rd Revised Page 11
Section 1
Contents, 4th Revised Page 6
4th Revised Page 106
Attachment, 1st Revised Page 1
Section 2
Foreword, 2nd Revised Page 1

PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Title Page, 2nd Revised Page 1 Preface, 2nd Revised Page 3

PSC NY No. 3--COMMUNICATIONS Title Page, 2nd Revised Page 1 Preface, 2nd Revised Page 4

In compliance with the Order of the Commission dated May 16, 2013 in Case 13-C-0145, Verizon hereby cancels the pending tariff pages filed on March 21, 2013 with an effective date of May 18, 2013, in order to remove the proposed Municipal Construction Surcharge.

The changes to PSC No. 1 are being filed via email to the Secretary's office. The changes to PSC Nos. 2 and 3 are being filed via the PSC's Electronic Tariff System (ETS).

Very truly yours,

Keefe B. Clemons

Lufe B. Clemons

Attachment